## **RESOLUTION NO. 2009-216**

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF ELK GROVE
APPROVING THE ANNUAL DEVELOPMENT IMPACT FEE REPORT FOR FISCAL
YEAR 2008-09 AND MAKING FINDINGS REQUIRED BY THE MITIGATION FEE ACT

**WHEREAS**, pursuant to the Mitigation Fee Act (Government Code Section 66000, *et seq.*) certain findings are required to be made regarding unexpended development impact fees in connection with consideration of the annual development impact fee report; and

**WHEREAS**, the Annual Development Impact Fee report for Fiscal Year 2008-09 identifies impact fee programs for which there are unexpended development impact fees for which findings are required.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the City Council of the City of Elk Grove hereby approves the Annual Development Impact Fee Report for Fiscal Year 2008-09.

**BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED** that the City Council of the City of Elk Grove hereby finds the following as required by the Government Code Section 66001(d) and based upon review of the Annual Development Impact Fee Report for Fiscal Year 2008-09:

- 1) That the purpose of the development impact fees has been identified.
- 2) That there is a continued need for the improvements and that there is a reasonable relationship between the fees and the impacts for development for which the fees are collected.
- 3) The sources and amounts of funding anticipated to complete the financing of improvements have been identified.
- 4) The approximate dates for funding improvements are included in 2009-14 Capital Improvement Programs unless the improvements are longer-term projects.

**PASSED AND ADOPTED** by the City Council of the City of Elk Grove this 18<sup>th</sup> day of November 2009.

PATRICK HUME, MAYOR of the

CITY OF ELK GROVE

ATTEST:

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

SUSAN J. BLACKSTON, CITY CLERK

SUSAN COCHRAN, CITY ATTORNEY

## CERTIFICATION ELK GROVE CITY COUNCIL RESOLUTION NO. 2009-216

STATE OF CALIFORNIA	)	
COUNTY OF SACRAMENTO	)	SS
CITY OF ELK GROVE	)	

I, Susan J. Blackston, City Clerk of the City of Elk Grove, California, do hereby certify that the foregoing resolution was duly introduced, approved, and adopted by the City Council of the City of Elk Grove at a special meeting of said Council held on November 18, 2009 by the following vote:

AYES: COUNCILMEMBERS: Hume, Scherman, Cooper, Davis, Detrick

NOES: COUNCILMEMBERS: None

ABSTAIN: COUNCILMEMBERS: None

ABSENT: COUNCILMEMBERS: None

Susan J. Blackston, City Clerk City of Elk Grove, California